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STEEL INDUSTRY - SAFE 

NOW? 

March 2025

Safeguard Duty likely to lead to a 300-

bps sequential improvement in 

operating profit margins for the 

domestic steel industry in FY2026
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▪ At prevailing international steel prices, the SGD will impose a US$ 60/MT additional levy for 

import of hot rolled coil (HRC), which makes it costlier over domestic offers, giving domestic 

steelmakers headroom to increase prices. However, any material downward correction in Chinese 

HRC prices remains a key downside risk in FY2026.

OVERVIEW

Bulk of India’s steel imports was 

originating from Asian countries 

including China, Japan, South Korea, 

and Vietnam. As per ICRA’s estimates, 

the proposed Safeguard Duty (SGD) 

will impact around 60-75% of India’s 

overall steel imports. Therefore, the 

economics of flat steel import will 

change from hereon. This is expected 

to lead to a 50% reduction in India’s 

steel imports in FY2026 compared to 

FY2025 and is therefore a credit 

positive.

▪ The DGTR has recommended certain landed imported steel price thresholds, wherein if steel is 

imported to India at above those thresholds, then SGD will not be levied, in turn providing a 

mechanism to stop runaway steel prices.

▪ On March 18, 2025, the Directorate General of Trade Remedies (DGTR), in its preliminary 

findings, recommended the imposition of a 12% Safeguard Duty (SGD) on certain alloy and non-

alloy flat steel products being imported to India.

▪ Domestic flat steel prices have trended up by ~8-9% since mid-January 2025 as markets started 

to anticipate the levy of SGD. This is expected to favourably impact the industry’s earnings 

starting Q4 FY2025.

▪ ICRA expects the industry’s capacity utilisation inch up to a more comfortable level of 83% in 

FY2026 from the four-year low of 78% being witnessed in the current fiscal, with imports slated to 

materially decline, and domestic demand poised to grow at a healthy rate of 7-8% in FY2026.

▪ In FY2025/FY2026, domestic mills are targeting to add fresh capacities accumulating to 20-21 

mtpa, which would entail sizeable investments. With earnings weakening in FY2025, the industry 

was staring at the possibility of a spike in leverage levels. However, the earnings uplift following 

SGD announcement is expected to improve the industry’s credit indicators in FY2026.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=976fd3a5-497f-4481-a871-01bf7b73c14f
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Name Designation Email Contact Number

Girishkumar Kadam Senior Vice-President & Group Head girishkumar@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3408

Vikram V Vice-President & Co-Group Head vikram.v@icraindia.com 040 – 6939 6410

Ritabrata Ghosh Vice-President & Sector Head ritabrata.ghosh@icraindia.com 033 – 7150 1100

Deepayan Ghosh Senior Analyst deepayan.ghosh@icraindia.com 033 – 7150 1100
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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